Unquoted Options exercisable at $0.053 and expiring on

29 November 2021

2,300,000

Unquoted Options exercisable at $0.045 and expiring on

13 December 2021

6,000,000

Unquoted Options exercisable at $0.056 and expiring on

29 November 2022

2,700,000

Total 33,200,000

The capital structure on a fully diluted basis as at the date of this Offer Document

would be 1,166,893,140 Shares and on completion of the Offer (assuming all

4734-07/2228283_9  10

Entitlements are accepted, and no Options are exercised prior to the Record

Date) would be 1,322,641,997 Shares.

No Shares or Options on issue are subject to escrow restrictions, either voluntary or

ASX imposed.

4.7 Dilution

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings

are likely to be diluted by approximately 14.29% (as compared to their holdings

and number of Shares on issue as at the date of this Offer Document).

Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders are set out in the table

below:

Holder

Holding as

at Record

date

Approximate

% at Record

Date1

Entitlements under

the Offer

Holdings if

Offer not taken

Up

Approximate

% post Offer

Shareholder 1 50,000,000 4.41%  8,333,334  50,000,000 3.78%

Shareholder 2 25,000,000 2.21%  4,166,667  25,000,000 1.89%

Shareholder 3 10,000,000 0.88%  1,666,667  10,000,000 0.76%

Shareholder 4 1,000,000 0.09%  166,667  1,000,000 0.08%

Shareholder 5 100,000 0.01%  16,667  100,000 0.01%

Notes:

1. This is based on a share capital of 1,133,693,140 Shares at the date of this Offer Document.

4.8 Directors Interests and Participation

Each Director’s relevant interest in the securities of the Company at the date of

this Offer Document and their Entitlement is set out in the table below.

Director Shares
Voting Power

(%)
Entitlement $

Thomas McKeith1 3,000,000 0.26% 500,000 16,000

Michael Fowler2 12,167,230 1.0732% 2,027,872 64,892

Craig Bradshaw3 - - - -

Gerry Kaczmarek4 200,000 0.0176% 33,334 1,067

Notes:

1. Held indirectly by Thomas McKeith as trustee for The McKeith Family Trust, also holds